..MEMBER 

..MEMBER 

..MEMBER 

..LnB PRESIDENT 

..SKF PRESIDENT 

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. O5 
Series of 2O23 

RECLASSIFYING A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED AT BARANGAY CALAMAY, THIS 
MUNICIPALITY, OWNED BY ARNOLD UYCANA, WITH AN AGGREGATE LAND 
AREA OF NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND SEVENTY SEVEN (98,077) SQUARE 
METERS FROM AGRICULTURAL TO AGRO-INDUSTRIAL USE 

Principal Sponsor: Coun. Celeste A. Ayson 
Chairperson, Committee on Land Use 

WHEREAS, Section 447(a) (2) (vii) of Republic Act 7160 otherwise known as 
the Local Government Code of 1991 authorizes the Sangguniang Bayan to

[...]

their utilization or disposition where the land shall have substantially greater 
economic value for residential, commercial, or industrial purposes; 

WHEREAS, the land to be reclassified is owned by Mr. Arnold Uycana of 
Tarlac High peak Farm Corporation with an aggregate land area of ninety-eight 
thousand seventy-seven (98,077) square meters covered under Transfer 
Certificate of Title No. 043-2023003705 and 043-2023003706; 

MONCADA, TARLAC 
WHEREAS, the necessary documents were submitted by the applicant 

which satisfy the requirements as provided under Article 38 of the Rules and